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Appendix E: Conducted Spurious Emission 

Test Result 

 

Band 
Bandwidt

h 

Modulatio

n 

Channe

l 

RB 

Configuratio

n 

Frequency 

Range 

Resul

t 

(dBm

) 

Verdic

t 

Band

2 

1.4MHz QPSK 18607 1RB#0 Range1:0.009~0.15MHz -65.4

6 

PASS 

Band

2 

1.4MHz QPSK 18607 1RB#0 Range2:0.15~30MHz -74.8

9 

PASS 

Band

2 

1.4MHz QPSK 18607 1RB#0 Range3:30~1000MHz -56.7

3 

PASS 

Band

2 

1.4MHz QPSK 18607 1RB#0 Range4:1000~20000MH

z 

-46.2

5 

PASS 

Band

2 

1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 1RB#0 Range1:0.009~0.15MHz -63.7

5 

PASS 

Band

2 

1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 1RB#0 Range2:0.15~30MHz -70.7

1 

PASS 

Band

2 

1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 1RB#0 Range3:30~1000MHz -56.6

1 

PASS 

Band

2 

1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 1RB#0 Range4:1000~20000MH

z 

-48.7

5 

PASS 

Band

2 

1.4MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range1:0.009~0.15MHz -64.5

9 

PASS 

Band

2 

1.4MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range2:0.15~30MHz -71.9 PASS 

Band

2 

1.4MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range3:30~1000MHz -56.0

1 

PASS 

Band

2 

1.4MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range4:1000~20000MH

z 

-49.1

1 

PASS 

Band

2 

1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range1:0.009~0.15MHz -65.0

8 

PASS 

Band

2 

1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range2:0.15~30MHz -74.1

3 

PASS 

Band

2 

1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range3:30~1000MHz -56.6

1 

PASS 

Band

2 

1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range4:1000~20000MH

z 

-49.6

8 

PASS 

Band 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 1RB#0 Range1:0.009~0.15MHz -65.6 PASS 
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2 8 

Band

2 

1.4MHz QPSK 19193 1RB#0 Range2:0.15~30MHz -75.0

7 

PASS 

Band

2 

1.4MHz QPSK 19193 1RB#0 Range3:30~1000MHz -55.7

8 

PASS 

Band

2 

1.4MHz QPSK 19193 1RB#0 Range4:1000~20000MH

z 

-49.6

3 

PASS 

Band

2 

1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 1RB#0 Range1:0.009~0.15MHz -65.2

8 

PASS 

Band

2 

1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 1RB#0 Range2:0.15~30MHz -74.5

4 

PASS 

Band

2 

1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 1RB#0 Range3:30~1000MHz -56.1

4 

PASS 

Band

2 

1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 1RB#0 Range4:1000~20000MH

z 

-49.6

8 

PASS 

Band

2 

3MHz QPSK 18615 1RB#0 Range1:0.009~0.15MHz -64.6

9 

PASS 

Band

2 

3MHz QPSK 18615 1RB#0 Range2:0.15~30MHz -71.0

8 

PASS 

Band

2 

3MHz QPSK 18615 1RB#0 Range3:30~1000MHz -55.1

5 

PASS 

Band

2 

3MHz QPSK 18615 1RB#0 Range4:1000~20000MH

z 

-48.0

8 

PASS 

Band

2 

3MHz 16QAM 18615 1RB#0 Range1:0.009~0.15MHz -63.2

2 

PASS 

Band

2 

3MHz 16QAM 18615 1RB#0 Range2:0.15~30MHz -72.2

3 

PASS 

Band

2 

3MHz 16QAM 18615 1RB#0 Range3:30~1000MHz -56.8

6 

PASS 

Band

2 

3MHz 16QAM 18615 1RB#0 Range4:1000~20000MH

z 

-49.5

3 

PASS 

Band

2 

3MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range1:0.009~0.15MHz -65.6

3 

PASS 

Band

2 

3MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range2:0.15~30MHz -72.6

1 

PASS 

Band

2 

3MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range3:30~1000MHz -56.1

7 

PASS 

Band

2 

3MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range4:1000~20000MH

z 

-49.8

5 

PASS 

Band

2 

3MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range1:0.009~0.15MHz -65.1

6 

PASS 

Band 3MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range2:0.15~30MHz -72.5 PASS 
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2 7 

Band

2 

3MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range3:30~1000MHz -55.7

3 

PASS 

Band

2 

3MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range4:1000~20000MH

z 

-49.6

8 

PASS 

Band

2 

3MHz QPSK 19185 1RB#0 Range1:0.009~0.15MHz -63.9

5 

PASS 

Band

2 

3MHz QPSK 19185 1RB#0 Range2:0.15~30MHz -74.8

5 

PASS 

Band

2 

3MHz QPSK 19185 1RB#0 Range3:30~1000MHz -56.6 PASS 

Band

2 

3MHz QPSK 19185 1RB#0 Range4:1000~20000MH

z 

-49.5

5 

PASS 

Band

2 

3MHz 16QAM 19185 1RB#0 Range1:0.009~0.15MHz -66.5

8 

PASS 

Band

2 

3MHz 16QAM 19185 1RB#0 Range2:0.15~30MHz -73.3

6 

PASS 

Band

2 

3MHz 16QAM 19185 1RB#0 Range3:30~1000MHz -56.3

4 

PASS 

Band

2 

3MHz 16QAM 19185 1RB#0 Range4:1000~20000MH

z 

-49.6

4 

PASS 

Band

2 

5MHz QPSK 18625 1RB#0 Range1:0.009~0.15MHz -64.5 PASS 

Band

2 

5MHz QPSK 18625 1RB#0 Range2:0.15~30MHz -73.5

8 

PASS 

Band

2 

5MHz QPSK 18625 1RB#0 Range3:30~1000MHz -55.6

2 

PASS 

Band

2 

5MHz QPSK 18625 1RB#0 Range4:1000~20000MH

z 

-48.7

6 

PASS 

Band

2 

5MHz 16QAM 18625 1RB#0 Range1:0.009~0.15MHz -61.7

1 

PASS 

Band

2 

5MHz 16QAM 18625 1RB#0 Range2:0.15~30MHz -71.3

3 

PASS 

Band

2 

5MHz 16QAM 18625 1RB#0 Range3:30~1000MHz -55.8

8 

PASS 

Band

2 

5MHz 16QAM 18625 1RB#0 Range4:1000~20000MH

z 

-47.7

3 

PASS 

Band

2 

5MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range1:0.009~0.15MHz -64.5

2 

PASS 

Band

2 

5MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range2:0.15~30MHz -74.3

6 

PASS 

Band 5MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range3:30~1000MHz -56.6 PASS 
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2 6 

Band

2 

5MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range4:1000~20000MH

z 

-49.6

7 

PASS 

Band

2 

5MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range1:0.009~0.15MHz -65.3

5 

PASS 

Band

2 

5MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range2:0.15~30MHz -72.9 PASS 

Band

2 

5MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range3:30~1000MHz -56.4

5 

PASS 

Band

2 

5MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range4:1000~20000MH

z 

-49.4

2 

PASS 

Band

2 

5MHz QPSK 19175 1RB#0 Range1:0.009~0.15MHz -65.5

9 

PASS 

Band

2 

5MHz QPSK 19175 1RB#0 Range2:0.15~30MHz -73.2

4 

PASS 

Band

2 

5MHz QPSK 19175 1RB#0 Range3:30~1000MHz -56.6 PASS 

Band

2 

5MHz QPSK 19175 1RB#0 Range4:1000~20000MH

z 

-49.4

5 

PASS 

Band

2 

5MHz 16QAM 19175 1RB#0 Range1:0.009~0.15MHz -67.0

9 

PASS 

Band

2 

5MHz 16QAM 19175 1RB#0 Range2:0.15~30MHz -73.5

3 

PASS 

Band

2 

5MHz 16QAM 19175 1RB#0 Range3:30~1000MHz -56.5

3 

PASS 

Band

2 

5MHz 16QAM 19175 1RB#0 Range4:1000~20000MH

z 

-49.8

8 

PASS 

Band

2 

10MHz QPSK 18650 1RB#0 Range1:0.009~0.15MHz -63.2

3 

PASS 

Band

2 

10MHz QPSK 18650 1RB#0 Range2:0.15~30MHz -72.0

7 

PASS 

Band

2 

10MHz QPSK 18650 1RB#0 Range3:30~1000MHz -56.6

5 

PASS 

Band

2 

10MHz QPSK 18650 1RB#0 Range4:1000~20000MH

z 

-46.7

5 

PASS 

Band

2 

10MHz 16QAM 18650 1RB#0 Range1:0.009~0.15MHz -63.4

4 

PASS 

Band

2 

10MHz 16QAM 18650 1RB#0 Range2:0.15~30MHz -72.3

7 

PASS 

Band

2 

10MHz 16QAM 18650 1RB#0 Range3:30~1000MHz -55.3

6 

PASS 

Band 10MHz 16QAM 18650 1RB#0 Range4:1000~20000MH -46.0 PASS 
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2 z 4 

Band

2 

10MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range1:0.009~0.15MHz -64.8

2 

PASS 

Band

2 

10MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range2:0.15~30MHz -74.3

4 

PASS 

Band

2 

10MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range3:30~1000MHz -55.8

6 

PASS 

Band

2 

10MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range4:1000~20000MH

z 

-49.5

6 

PASS 

Band

2 

10MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range1:0.009~0.15MHz -65.7

5 

PASS 

Band

2 

10MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range2:0.15~30MHz -71.4

9 

PASS 

Band

2 

10MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range3:30~1000MHz -55.8

9 

PASS 

Band

2 

10MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range4:1000~20000MH

z 

-49.5

4 

PASS 

Band

2 

10MHz QPSK 19150 1RB#0 Range1:0.009~0.15MHz -66.4

2 

PASS 

Band

2 

10MHz QPSK 19150 1RB#0 Range2:0.15~30MHz -74.5

9 

PASS 

Band

2 

10MHz QPSK 19150 1RB#0 Range3:30~1000MHz -55.3

5 

PASS 

Band

2 

10MHz QPSK 19150 1RB#0 Range4:1000~20000MH

z 

-49.2

3 

PASS 

Band

2 

10MHz 16QAM 19150 1RB#0 Range1:0.009~0.15MHz -65.4

3 

PASS 

Band

2 

10MHz 16QAM 19150 1RB#0 Range2:0.15~30MHz -75.1

9 

PASS 

Band

2 

10MHz 16QAM 19150 1RB#0 Range3:30~1000MHz -56.0

8 

PASS 

Band

2 

10MHz 16QAM 19150 1RB#0 Range4:1000~20000MH

z 

-49.4

5 

PASS 

Band

2 

15MHz QPSK 18675 1RB#0 Range1:0.009~0.15MHz -65.7

7 

PASS 

Band

2 

15MHz QPSK 18675 1RB#0 Range2:0.15~30MHz -72.4 PASS 

Band

2 

15MHz QPSK 18675 1RB#0 Range3:30~1000MHz -55.2

3 

PASS 

Band

2 

15MHz QPSK 18675 1RB#0 Range4:1000~20000MH

z 

-47.0

7 

PASS 

Band 15MHz 16QAM 18675 1RB#0 Range1:0.009~0.15MHz -62.7 PASS 
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2 3 

Band

2 

15MHz 16QAM 18675 1RB#0 Range2:0.15~30MHz -68.2

6 

PASS 

Band

2 

15MHz 16QAM 18675 1RB#0 Range3:30~1000MHz -56.0

8 

PASS 

Band

2 

15MHz 16QAM 18675 1RB#0 Range4:1000~20000MH

z 

-47.7

4 

PASS 

Band

2 

15MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range1:0.009~0.15MHz -65.5

8 

PASS 

Band

2 

15MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range2:0.15~30MHz -73.0

3 

PASS 

Band

2 

15MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range3:30~1000MHz -56.1

9 

PASS 

Band

2 

15MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range4:1000~20000MH

z 

-49.4 PASS 

Band

2 

15MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range1:0.009~0.15MHz -89.0

6 

PASS 

Band

2 

15MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range2:0.15~30MHz -74.2

7 

PASS 

Band

2 

15MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range3:30~1000MHz -56.0

3 

PASS 

Band

2 

15MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range4:1000~20000MH

z 

-49.8

3 

PASS 

Band

2 

15MHz QPSK 19125 1RB#0 Range1:0.009~0.15MHz -64.2

4 

PASS 

Band

2 

15MHz QPSK 19125 1RB#0 Range2:0.15~30MHz -73.3

5 

PASS 

Band

2 

15MHz QPSK 19125 1RB#0 Range3:30~1000MHz -56.1

6 

PASS 

Band

2 

15MHz QPSK 19125 1RB#0 Range4:1000~20000MH

z 

-49.7

8 

PASS 

Band

2 

15MHz 16QAM 19125 1RB#0 Range1:0.009~0.15MHz -63.7

4 

PASS 

Band

2 

15MHz 16QAM 19125 1RB#0 Range2:0.15~30MHz -72.0

4 

PASS 

Band

2 

15MHz 16QAM 19125 1RB#0 Range3:30~1000MHz -56.0

3 

PASS 

Band

2 

15MHz 16QAM 19125 1RB#0 Range4:1000~20000MH

z 

-48.9

9 

PASS 

Band

2 

20MHz QPSK 18700 1RB#0 Range1:0.009~0.15MHz -64.3

8 

PASS 

Band 20MHz QPSK 18700 1RB#0 Range2:0.15~30MHz -73.0 PASS 
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2 3 

Band

2 

20MHz QPSK 18700 1RB#0 Range3:30~1000MHz -55.6 PASS 

Band

2 

20MHz QPSK 18700 1RB#0 Range4:1000~20000MH

z 

-47.1

8 

PASS 

Band

2 

20MHz 16QAM 18700 1RB#0 Range1:0.009~0.15MHz -63.5 PASS 

Band

2 

20MHz 16QAM 18700 1RB#0 Range2:0.15~30MHz -73.2

1 

PASS 

Band

2 

20MHz 16QAM 18700 1RB#0 Range3:30~1000MHz -56.4

1 

PASS 

Band

2 

20MHz 16QAM 18700 1RB#0 Range4:1000~20000MH

z 

-47.4

8 

PASS 

Band

2 

20MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range1:0.009~0.15MHz -64.7

3 

PASS 

Band

2 

20MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range2:0.15~30MHz -71.2

2 

PASS 

Band

2 

20MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range3:30~1000MHz -56.4

4 

PASS 

Band

2 

20MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range4:1000~20000MH

z 

-49.4

1 

PASS 

Band

2 

20MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range1:0.009~0.15MHz -63.1

5 

PASS 

Band

2 

20MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range2:0.15~30MHz -73.3

3 

PASS 

Band

2 

20MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range3:30~1000MHz -56.1

6 

PASS 

Band

2 

20MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range4:1000~20000MH

z 

-49.5

8 

PASS 

Band

2 

20MHz QPSK 19100 1RB#0 Range1:0.009~0.15MHz -65.0

2 

PASS 

Band

2 

20MHz QPSK 19100 1RB#0 Range2:0.15~30MHz -73.4

9 

PASS 

Band

2 

20MHz QPSK 19100 1RB#0 Range3:30~1000MHz -55.8

2 

PASS 

Band

2 

20MHz QPSK 19100 1RB#0 Range4:1000~20000MH

z 

-48.5

8 

PASS 

Band

2 

20MHz 16QAM 19100 1RB#0 Range1:0.009~0.15MHz -64.7

8 

PASS 

Band

2 

20MHz 16QAM 19100 1RB#0 Range2:0.15~30MHz -72.9

9 

PASS 

Band 20MHz 16QAM 19100 1RB#0 Range3:30~1000MHz -56.6 PASS 
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2 6 

Band

2 

20MHz 16QAM 19100 1RB#0 Range4:1000~20000MH

z 

-48.3 PASS 

 

Test Graphs 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-18607-1RB#0-Range1:0.009~0.15MHz 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-18607-1RB#0-Range2:0.15~30MHz 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-18607-1RB#0-Range3:30~1000MHz 
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Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-18607-1RB#0-Range4:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-16QAM-18607-1RB#0-Range1:0.009~0.15MHz 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-16QAM-18607-1RB#0-Range2:0.15~30MHz 
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Band2-1.4MHz-16QAM-18607-1RB#0-Range3:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-16QAM-18607-1RB#0-Range4:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range1:0.009~0.15MHz 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range2:0.15~30MHz 
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Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range3:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range4:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range1:0.009~0.15MHz 
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Band2-1.4MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range2:0.15~30MHz 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range3:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range4:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-19193-1RB#0-Range1:0.009~0.15MHz 
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Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-19193-1RB#0-Range2:0.15~30MHz 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-19193-1RB#0-Range3:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-19193-1RB#0-Range4:1000~20000MHz 
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Band2-1.4MHz-16QAM-19193-1RB#0-Range1:0.009~0.15MHz 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-16QAM-19193-1RB#0-Range2:0.15~30MHz 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-16QAM-19193-1RB#0-Range3:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-16QAM-19193-1RB#0-Range4:1000~20000MHz 
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Band2-3MHz-QPSK-18615-1RB#0-Range1:0.009~0.15MHz 

 

Band2-3MHz-QPSK-18615-1RB#0-Range2:0.15~30MHz 

 

Band2-3MHz-QPSK-18615-1RB#0-Range3:30~1000MHz 
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Band2-3MHz-QPSK-18615-1RB#0-Range4:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band2-3MHz-16QAM-18615-1RB#0-Range1:0.009~0.15MHz 

 

Band2-3MHz-16QAM-18615-1RB#0-Range2:0.15~30MHz 

 

Band2-3MHz-16QAM-18615-1RB#0-Range3:30~1000MHz 
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Band2-3MHz-16QAM-18615-1RB#0-Range4:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band2-3MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range1:0.009~0.15MHz 

 

Band2-3MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range2:0.15~30MHz 
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Band2-3MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range3:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-3MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range4:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band2-3MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range1:0.009~0.15MHz 

 

Band2-3MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range2:0.15~30MHz 


